

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JUAN MARIA CHIMBORAZO
CUNIN,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN MCSHANE, in his official
capacity as acting Philadelphia Field
Office Director for U.S. Immigration and
Customs Enforcement, KRISTI NOEM,
in her capacity as Secretary for the
United States Department of Homeland
Security; PAMELA BONDI, in her
official capacity as the Attorney General
of the United States,

Respondents.

Case No. 3:25-cv-01887 (LAL)

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY	7
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over The Instant Matter.	3
II. Because § 1225 Only Applies to the Inspection of Recent Arrivals, § 1226 Governs the Detention of Residents Like Mr. Chimborazo Cunin.	7
A. The rules of statutory interpretation show that § 1226(a) applies here	10
1. Section 1225(b)(2)(A) cannot apply to Mr. Chimborazo Cunin because he is not an “applicant for admission.”	13
2. Section 1225(b)(2)(A) cannot apply to Mr. Chimborazo Cunin because he is not “seeking admission” to the United States.	14
B. Congressional intent shows that § 1226(a) applies to Mr. Chimborazo Cunin	17
C. Long-standing agency practice shows that § 1226(a) applies here	18
D. Respondents’ conduct in this case suggests they did not view Mr. Chimborazo Cunin as seeking admission	19
III. The Court Should Waive Any Prudential Exhaustion Requirement	20
IV. Due Process Entitles Mr. Chimborazo Cunin to a Bond Hearing	23
CONCLUSION	25
Certificate of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Table of Cases**

<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 510 F.3d 1, 11 (1st Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Aniscasio v. Kramer</i> , 2025 WL 2374224 (D. Neb. Aug. 14, 2025)	9
<i>Anwari v. Lowe</i> , No. 3:CV-17- 1512, (M.D. Pa. May 7, 2018)	21
<i>Appiah v. Lowe</i> , 2025 WL 510974, (M.D.Pa., 2025)	34
<i>Arrazola-Gonzalez v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2379235 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2025)	9
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Barrera v. Tindall</i> , 2025 WL 2690565 (W.D.Ky., Sept.19, 2025)	8
<i>Bautista v. Santacruz Jr.</i> , No. 5:25-CV-1873-BFM (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2025)	13
<i>Belsai D.S. v. Bondi</i> , 2025 WL 2802947 (D. Minn. Oct. 1, 2025)	9
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	11
<i>Brito Barajas v. Noem</i> , No. 4:25-cv-00322 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 23, 2025)	8
<i>Caicedo Hinestroza v. Kaiser</i> , 2025 WL 2606983 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2025)	9
<i>Campos Leon v. Forestal</i> , 2025 WL 2694763 (S.D.Ind., Sept. 22, 2025)	8
<i>Carmona-Lorenzo v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 2531521 (D. Neb. Sept. 3, 2025)	9
<i>Cortes Fernandez v. Lyons</i> , 2025 WL 251539 (D. Neb. Sept. 3, 2025)	9
<i>Chavez v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2730228 (S.D. Cal. 2025)	2
<i>Chogllo Chafla v. Scott</i> , 2025 WL 2531027 (D.Me., Sept. 2, 2025)	8
<i>Cuevas Guzman v. Andrews</i> , 2025 WL 2617256 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2025)	9
<i>Dept. of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1, 12 (2020)	3
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020)	13, 23
<i>dos Santos v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2370988 (D.Mass. Aug. 14, 2025)	7
<i>Doe v. Moniz</i> , 2025 WL 2576819 (D.Mass., Sept. 5, 2025)	7
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	12
<i>Duenas Arcey v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 2676934 (D. Neb. Sept. 18, 2025)	9
<i>Echevarria v. Bondi</i> , No. CV-25-03252-PHX-DWL (D. Ariz. Oct. 3, 2025)	2, 16
<i>Encarnacion v. Moniz</i> , No. 25-12237 (D.Mass., Sept. 5, 2025)	8
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	22
<i>Fazzini v. Ne. Ohio Corr. Ctr.</i> , 473 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Gamez Lira v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2676729 (D.N.M. Sept. 24, 2025)	10
<i>Garcia Cortes v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2652880 (D. Colo. Sept. 16, 2025)	10
<i>Garcia Jimenez v. Kramer</i> , 2025 WL 2374223 (D. Neb. Aug. 14, 2025)	9
<i>Genchi Palma v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 2624385 (D. Neb. Sept. 11, 2025)	9
<i>German Chajchic v. Rowley</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00457, Rep. and Recomm., 2017 WL 4401895 (M.D. Pa. July 25, 2017)	21
<i>Giron Reyes v. Lyons</i> , 2025 WL 2712427 (N.D.Iowa, Sept. 23, 2025)	8

<i>Gonzalez v. Noem</i> , 25-CV-2054 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2025)	15
<i>Guerrero Lepe v. Andrews</i> , 2025 WL 2716910 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2025)	9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	24
<i>Hasan v. Crawford</i> , 2025 WL 2682255 (E.D.Va., Sept. 19, 2025)	8
<i>Hechavarria v. Whitaker</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 227 (W.D.N.Y. 2019)	22
<i>Hernandez Lopez v. Hardin</i> (M.D. Fla. Sept. 25, 2025)	10
<i>Hernandez Marcelo v. Trump</i> (S.D. Iowa Sept. 10, 2025)	8
<i>Hernandez Nieves v. Kaiser</i> , 2025 WL 2533110 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2025)	9
<i>Hilario Rodriguez v. Moniz</i> , No. 25-12358 (D.Mass., Sept. 18, 2025)	8
<i>Jacinto v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 2402271 (D. Neb. Aug. 19, 2025)	9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018)	passim
<i>Jimenez v. FCI Berlin, Warden</i> , 2025 WL 2639390 (D.N.H., Sept. 8, 2025)	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	11
<i>Kong v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 608 (1st Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Kostak v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 2472136 (W.D.La., Aug. 27, 2025)	8
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	23
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)	23
<i>Leal-Hernandez v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2430025 (D.Md., August 24, 2025)	8
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	7
<i>Lopez-Arevelo v. Ripa</i> , 2025 WL 2691828 (W.D.Tex., Sept. 22, 2025)	8
<i>Lopez Benitez v. Francis</i> , 25-CV-5937-DEH, 2025 WL 2371588 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2025)	passim
<i>Lopez-Campos v. Raycraft</i> , No. 2:25-cv-12486 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2025)	passim
<i>Lopez Santos v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2642278 (W.D.La., Sept.11, 2025)	8
<i>Lorenzo Perez v. Kramer</i> , 2025 WL 2624387 (D. Neb. Sept. 11, 2025)	9
<i>Luna Quispe v. Crawford</i> , 2025 WL 2783799 (E.D.Va., Sept. 29, 2025)	8
<i>Maldonado v. Olson</i> , 2025 WL 2374411 (D. Minn. Apr. 15, 2025)	9
<i>Maldonado Vazquez v. Feeley</i> , 2025 WL 2676082 (D. Nev. Sept. 17, 2025)	9
<i>Martinez v. Hyde</i> , No. CV 25-11613-BEM, 2025 WL 2084238 (D. Mass. July 24, 2025)	7, 11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	24
<i>Matter of Akhmedov</i> , 29 I&N Dec. 166 (BIA 2025)	19
<i>Matter of Yajure Hurtado</i> , 29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025)	2, 7, 20
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	21
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069, 1075-76 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>O.E. v. Bondi</i> , 2025 WL 2466670 (D. Minn. Apr. 27, 2025)	9
<i>Oliveira Gomes v. Hyde</i> , 2025 WL 1868299(D.Mass. July 7, 2025)	7
<i>Oruna Carlon v. Kramer</i> , 2025 WL 2624386 (D. Neb. Sept. 11, 2025)	9
<i>Ozturk v. Hyde</i> , 136 F.4th 382, 397-98 (2d Cir. 2025)	4, 5
<i>Palma Perez v. Berg</i> , 2025 WL 2531566 (D. Neb. Sept. 3, 2025)	9

<i>Pierre v. Sabol, No. 1:11-CV-2184, (M.D. Pa. July 17, 2012)</i>	20
<i>Pizarro Reyes v. Raycraft, 2:25-cv-12546 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2025)</i>	8
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471, 482 (1999)</i>	3
<i>Rodriguez v. Bostock, 779 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (W.D. Wash. 2025)</i>	22
<i>Rosado v. Figueroa, 2025 WL 2337099 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2025)</i>	9
<i>Romero v. Hyde, 2025 WL 2403827 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2025)</i>	7
<i>Rivera Zumba v. Bondi, 2025 WL 2753496 (D.N.J., Sept. 26, 2025)</i>	8
<i>Salcedo Aceros v. Kaiser, 2025 WL 2637503 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2025)</i>	9
<i>Salazar v. Dedos, 2025 WL 2676729 (D.N.M. Sept. 17, 2025)</i>	10
<i>Sampiao v. Hyde, 2025 WL 2607924 (D.Mass., Sept. 9, 2025)</i>	8
<i>Sanchez Roman v. Noem, 2025 WL 2710211 (D. Nev. Sept. 23, 2025)</i>	10
<i>Santiago Helbrum v. Williams, 4:25-cv-00349 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 30, 2025)</i>	8
<i>Samb v. Joyce, 2025 WL 2398831 (S.D.N.Y., Aug. 19, 2025)</i>	8
<i>Savane v. Francis, 2025 WL 2774452 (S.D.N.Y., Sept. 28, 2025)</i>	8
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council, 529 U.S. 1 (2000)</i>	20, 22, 23
<i>Singh v. Lewis, 2025 WL 2699219 (W.D.Ky., Sept. 22, 2025)</i>	8
<i>Stanovsek v. Holder, 768 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2014)</i>	16
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd., 484 U.S. 365, 371 (1988)</i>	11
<i>United States v. Balint, 201 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)</i>	15
<i>Vasquez Garcia v. Noem, 2025 WL 2549431 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2025)</i>	9
<i>Ventura Martinez v. Trump, 3:25-cv-01445 (W.D.La., Oct. 22, 2025)</i>	7
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)</i>	24
<i>Zaragoza Mosqueda et al. v. Noem, 2025 WL 2951930 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2025)</i>	9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1225	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1226	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1229	3, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2243	22

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1.2	15
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(c)(1)	15
8 C.F.R. § 1001.1	19
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19	19

8 C.F.R. § 1241.1 23

Other Authorities

62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997) 18

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996) 28

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) 18

Pub. L. No. 119-1, 139 Stat. 3 (2025) 17

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

8 U.S.C. § 1225

8 U.S.C. § 1226

Other Cases Raising Same Merits and Exhaustion Issues

Lopez-Campos v. Raycraft, No. 2:25-cv-12486, 2025 WL 2496379 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2025)

Pizarro Reyes v. Raycraft, 2:25-cv-12546, 2025 WL 2609425 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2025)

Rodriguez v. Bostock, 3:25-cv-05240-TMC (W.D. Wash. Sept. 30, 2025)

Echevarria v. Bondi, CV-25-032520PHX-DWL (D. Ariz. Oct. 3, 2025)

Caselaw Pertaining to Statutory Claim

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 583 U.S. 281 (2018)
